



1-1-2011

# Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of Association American Physicians and Surgeons et al.

Association of American Physicians and Surgeons

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

## Automated Citation

Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, "Seven-Sky v. Holder - Amicus Brief of Association American Physicians and Surgeons et al." (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 218.

<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/218>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact [sculawlibrarian@gmail.com](mailto:sculawlibrarian@gmail.com).

No. 11-5047

**U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

SUSAN SEVEN-SKY, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CIVIL CASE NO. 1:10-cv-0950-GK,  
HON. GLADYS KESSLER

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS, INC. AND  
ALLIANCE FOR NATURAL HEALTH USA IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT OF  
REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
(D.C. Bar No. 464777)  
1250 Connecticut Av NW Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 669-5135  
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement ..... i  
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases .....iii  
    A. Parties and *Amici*.....ii  
    B. Rulings Under Review .....iii  
    C. Related Cases.....iii  
Certificate on Need for a Separate Brief..... v  
Table of Contents ..... vii  
Table of Authorities ..... viii  
Glossary..... xi  
Identity, Interest and Authority to File..... 1  
Introduction..... 2  
Statutes and Regulations ..... 3  
Statement of Issues..... 4  
Standard of Review ..... 4  
Statement of the Case and Facts..... 5  
Summary of Argument ..... 6  
Argument ..... 7  
I. PPACA’s Insurance Mandates Violate the Fifth  
    Amendment’s Equal Protection Component ..... 7  
II. PPACA’s Insurance Mandates Violate the Takings Clause ..... 12  
Conclusion ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agostini v. Felton*, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 18

*Am. Dental Ass’n v. Shalala*, 3 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... v, 4-5

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 1:10-cv-0499-ABJ (D.D.C.) ..... v, 2-3

*Ass’n of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel*,  
 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 17-18

*B&G Enters., Ltd. v. U.S.*, 220 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ..... 16

*Bolling v. Sharpe*, 347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 3, 7

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 3, 7

*Casa de Cambio Comdiv S.A. v. U.S.*,  
 291 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2002) ..... 15

\* *Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis*, 301 U.S. 548 (1937) ..... 9, 20

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Eenvtl. Study Group, Inc.*,  
 438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 14

*Elliott v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture*, 596 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 5

\* *Frost v. Railroad Comm’n of State of California*, 271 U.S. 583 (1926).. 13

*Gratz v. Bollinger*, 539 U.S. 244 (2003) ..... 10

*Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff*, 467 U.S. 229 (1984) ..... 13

*Hebard v. Dillon*, 699 So.2d 497 (La. App. 1997)..... 10-11

*Heckler v. Mathews*, 465 U.S. 728 (1984) ..... 10

*Jitney Bus Ass’n v. City of Wilkes-Barre*,  
 256 Pa. 462, 100 A. 954 (Pa. 1917)..... 11

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*, 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 4

*Kelo v. City of New London*, 545 U.S. 469 (2005)..... 12

*Marks v. U.S.*, 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 17

*Nat’l Bd. of YMCA v. U.S.*, 395 U.S. 85 (1969) ..... 15

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Hay*,  
68 Cal.App.3d 905 (Cal. App. 1977) ..... 17

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*, 426 U.S. 660 (1976)..... 8

*People v. Kastings*, 307 Ill. 92, 138 N.E. 269 (Ill. 1923)..... 11

*Petro-Chem Processing, Inc. v. EPA*, 866 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 8

*Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton R. Co.*, 295 U.S. 330 (1935)..... 18

*Shewfelt v. U.S.*, 104 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 1997) ..... 16

\* *Singleton v. Wulff*, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... v, 5

*Turney v. U.S.*, 126 Ct.Cl. 202, 115 F.Supp. 457 (1953) ..... 16

*U.S. Air Tour Ass’n v. FAA*, 298 F.3d 997 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 18

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3 ..... 3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 20

U.S. CONST. amend. V..... 3, 4, 7, 15, 17

U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 3..... 3

\* U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4..... 3, 12, 13, 20

\* U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4 ..... 3

26 U.S.C. §4980H ..... 6

26 U.S.C. §5000A..... 6

42 U.S.C. §300gg(a) ..... 6

42 U.S.C. §300gg-5(a)(2)..... 6

Emergency Med’l Treatment & Active Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. §1395dd ... 8

CAL. VEH. CODE §16053 ..... 10

LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §32:104..... 10

OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §4509.45..... 10

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124  
Stat. 119 (2010) .....2, 4-14, 16, 18-20

**REGULATIONS AND RULES**

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1..... i

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 1  
Circuit Rule 26.1 ..... i  
Circuit Rule 28(a)(1) .....iii  
Circuit Rule 29(d) ..... v
